

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK: IAS PART 61**

850 THIRD AVENUE OWNER, LLC, <i>Plaintiff,</i> -against- DISCOVERY COMMUNICATIONS, LLC, <i>Defendant.</i>	Index No.: 654148/2020 Hon. Barry R. Ostrager Mot. Seq. No. 1 ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED
---	---

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT
OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON ITS
CLAIMS AND TO DISMISS, OR ALTERNATIVELY, FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT DISMISSING, DEFENDANT'S COUNTERCLAIMS**

SCHLAM STONE & DOLAN LLP

Jeffrey M. Eilender
Joshua Wurtzel
Alexandra Douglas
Angela Li
26 Broadway
New York, NY 10004
Tel.: (212) 344-5400
Fax: (212) 344-7677
E-Mail: jeilender@schlamstone.com
E-Mail: jwurtzel@schlamstone.com
E-Mail: adouglas@schlamstone.com
E-Mail: ali@schlamstone.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiff 850 Third Avenue
Owner, LLC*

March 4, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. DISCOVERY FAILS TO REFUTE OWNER’S SHOWING THAT THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON OWNER’S CLAIMS 3

 A. Discovery Erroneously Argues That This Motion is Premature..... 3

 B. Discovery Erroneously Argues That Whether It Was a Holdover Is a Factual Issue 4

 C. Discovery Erroneously Argues That the Lease’s Force-Majeure Clause Excuses Its Payment of Rent, Holdover or Otherwise..... 6

 1. The Force-Majeure Clause Does Not Excuse Discovery From Its Obligation to Pay Holdover Rent, Because the Force-Majeure Clause Does Not Apply to the Payment of Rent..... 6

 2. The Force-Majeure Clause Does Not Excuse Performance Based on Governmental Restrictions..... 7

 D. Discovery Erroneously Argues That the Holdover Clause Does Not Apply Because the Lease Was Not Terminated Early 9

 E. Discovery Erroneously Argues That Owner’s Acceptance of Its Partial-Rent Payment Converted Discovery to a Month-to-Month Tenant and Relieved Discovery of Its Obligation to Pay Holdover Rent..... 10

II. DISCOVERY FAILS TO REFUTE OWNER’S SHOWING THAT THIS COURT SHOULD DISMISS, OR ALTERNATIVELY, GRANT SUMMARY JUDGMENT DISMISSING, DISCOVERY’S COUNTERCLAIMS 13

CONCLUSION..... 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>98-48 Queens Blvd LLC v. Parkside Mem'l Chapels, Inc.</i> , 2021 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 265 (Civ. Ct. Queens Cty. Jan. 26, 2021).....	7
<i>Anthi New Neocronon Corp. v. Coal. of Landlords, Homeowners & Merchs., Inc.</i> , 2020 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 2964 (Dist. Ct. Suffolk Cty. June 30, 2020).....	11
<i>City of New York v. Pennsylvania R. Co.</i> , 37 N.Y.2d 298 (1975)	11
<i>Elite Gold, Inc. v. TT Jewelry Outlet Corp.</i> , 31 A.D.3d 338, 340 (1st Dep't 2006)	11, 12
<i>Estate of Bachman v. Hong</i> , 169 A.D.3d 436 (1st Dep't 2019)	4
<i>JN Contemporary Art LLC v. Phillips Auctioneers LLC</i> , 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 237085 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 16, 2020)	8, 9
<i>Kel Kim Corp. v. Cent. Mkts., Inc.</i> , 70 N.Y.2d 900 (1987)	7, 8
<i>Lordae Realty Corp. v. Montefiore Med. Ctr.</i> , 232 A.D.2d 338 (1st Dep't 1996)	5
<i>N. Shore Cmty. Servs., Inc. v. Cmty. Drive LLC</i> , 120 A.D.3d 1142 (1st Dep't 2014)	10
<i>Nejat v. Axiotis</i> , 2010 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 4560 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Sept. 21, 2010)	11, 12
<i>Niagara Frontier Transp. Auth. v. Euro-United Corp.</i> , 303 A.D.2d 920 (4th Dep't 2003)	5
<i>Teri-Nichols Institutional Food Merchants, LLC v. Elk Horn Holding Corp.</i> , 64 A.D.3d 424 (1st Dep't 2009)	12
<i>Thirty-One Corp. v. FLAX</i> , 2006 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 793 (1st Dep't Appt. Term 2006).....	11, 12
 <u>Statutes and Rules</u>	
R.P.L. § 232-c	11
C.P.L.R. 2214	13

Plaintiff (the “Owner”) submits this reply brief in further support of its motion (Dkt. No. 29).
